### 501837903 03/01/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name            | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| Jill Boyce      | 02/14/2012     |
| Stephen Cipolli | 02/20/2012     |
| Jonathan Lennox | 02/20/2012     |
| Stephan Wenger  | 02/14/2012     |
| Danny Hong      | 02/14/2012     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Vidyo, Inc.           |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 433 Hackensack Avenue |
| City:           | Hackensack            |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY            |
| Postal Code:    | 07601                 |

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13347984 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)259-2482 Phone: 212 408 2500

Email: nydocket@bakerbotts.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Baker Botts LLP
Address Line 1: 30 Rockefeller Plaza

Address Line 2: 44th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10112

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 076569.0386    |        |
|-------------------------|----------------|--------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Lillian Garcia | PATENT |

501837903 REEL: 027788 FRAME: 0444

0.00 13347984

# Total Attachments: 4

source=076569\_0386\_Executed\_Assignment#page1.tif source=076569\_0386\_Executed\_Assignment#page2.tif source=076569\_0386\_Executed\_Assignment#page3.tif source=076569\_0386\_Executed\_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 027788 FRAME: 0445

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, JILL BOYCE, a citizen of United States, having a residence address at 3 Brandywine Ct., Manalapan, NJ 07726; STEPHEN CIPOLLI, a citizen of United States, having a residence address at 10 Blue Heron Road, Nanuet, NY 10954; JONATHAN LENNOX, a citizen of United States, having a residence address at 122 Wayne Street, Apt. 2, Jersey City, NJ 07302; STEPHAN WENGER, a citizen of Germany, having a residence address at 2400 Skyfarm Dr., Hillsborough CA 94010; and DANNY HONG, a citizen of United States, having a residence address at 2 Columbus Ave., Apt. #7B, New York, NY 10023 (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), have made an invention entitled "RENDER-ORIENTATION INFORMATION IN VIDEO BITSTREAM" as set forth and described in United States Patent Application Serial No. 13/347,984 filed January 11, 2012; and

WHEREAS, VIDYO, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having its principal place of business at 433 Hackensack Avenue, Hackensack New Jersey 07601, is desirous of acquiring the whole right, title and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent, and any continuations, divisions, extensions, substitutions, reissues and reexaminations thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that WE, the said ASSIGNORS, for and in consideration of valuable considerations unto moving from said ASSIGNEE, at or before the ensealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention entitled "RENDER-ORIENTATION INFORMATION IN VIDEO BITSTREAM" and any and all improvements thereto, and in and to said application and any division, continuation or continuation-in-part thereof, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued on any of said applications, and any reissues thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent filed in foreign countries for said invention or improvements including all priority rights, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted in foreign countries therefor, and in and to any other applications based in whole or in part on any of the foregoing, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all said Letters Patent may be granted;

AND WE, the said ASSIGNORS, do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States to said ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns;

AND WE, the said ASSIGNORS, for the considerations aforesaid, do hereby covenant and agree to and with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have the full power to make this assignment, and that the rights assigned are not encumbered by any grant, license or right heretofore given, and that we, our executors or administrators, shall and will do all lawful acts and things and make, execute and deliver without further compensation, any and all other instruments in writing, further applications, papers, affidavits, powers of attorney, assignments, and other documents which, in the opinion of counsel for said ASSIGNEE, its successors and

NY02:735410.1

PATENT REEL: 027788 FRAME: 0446 assigns, may be required or necessary more effectively to secure to and vest in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and that we will sign any applications for reissue which may be desired by the owner of the patent or patents which may be issued for the said invention or improvements.

| Date: Fus   | 14 2012  | Jill Boyce                   |           |
|---|--|------------------------------|-----------|
| STATE OF  | ) New Jersey<br>:ss:<br>) Bergen                         |                              |           |
| COUNTY OF   | ) Bergen   | ,                            |           |
| executed the for<br>same as his free<br>AND SWORN | regoing assignment, and he<br>act and deed for the use a | New Jersey Aprices           | cuted the |
| Date: Telr.                                       | <i>30,</i> 2012  | Stephen Cipolli              | all.      |
| STATE OF  | ) New Jersey<br>:ss:                                     | •                            |           |
| COUNTY OF   | ) Berger   |                              |           |
| BE IT KNOWN                                       | , that on this $20$ day of                               | f Lebruan, 2012, before me p | ersonally |

BE IT KNOWN, that on this 20 day of Lebruan, 2012, before me personally came Stephen Cipolli, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned. SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me, the undersigned authority, by on this 20 day of

MARY L HURLEY
Notary Public, State of New Jersey
My Commission Expires
October 20, 2014

Jebruary , 2012.

Notary Public

-2-

| Date: <u> </u>   | 2012   | Jonathan Lennox  |   |
|--|--|--|---|
| STATE OF )  COUNTY OF )  | New Jewry<br>18:<br>Blugh  |  |   |
| came Jonathan Le<br>and who executed<br>the same as his fre<br>SUBSCRIBED AN | ennox, to me known an<br>the foregoing assignme<br>e act and deed for the u                          | f /cbrung, 2012, before med known to me to be the person ont, and he acknowledged to me se and purposes therein mention, the undersigned authority, by | nmentioned in<br>that he executed<br>ned. |
| Notary Public,<br>My Comm<br>Octob   | Y L HURLEY State of New Jersey ission Expires er 20, 2014  | Notary Public  |   |
| Date: 2/14   | 2012   | h. Ch. h.<br>Stephan Wenger  |   |
| STATE OF ), :s COUNTY OF ),  | New Jersey<br>s:<br>Bergen   |  |   |
| BE IT KNOWN, the came Stephan We and who executed the same as his free       | nat on this <u>14</u> day of nger, to me known and the foregoing assignment act and deed for the use | f Losrnag, 2012, before me known to me to be the person ont, and he acknowledged to me se and purposes therein mention, the undersigned authority, by  | that he executed ned.                     |
| Notary = M,  | Mair was the Jersen  | Notary Public  |   |

Date: 2/14, 2012

Danny Hong

STATE OF

) New Levey :ss: ) Berga

COUNTY OF

BE IT KNOWN, that on this 14 day of Lebrang, 2012, before me personally came Danny Hong, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned. SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me, the undersigned authority, by on this 14 day of

MARY L HURLEY Notary Public, State of New Jersey Ay Commission Expires October 20, 2014

-4-NY02:735410.1

RECORDED: 03/01/2012

**PATENT REEL: 027788 FRAME: 0449**